15-0422-AR3 April 22, 2015
DEBARMENT OF MILLENNIUM BUSINESS MACHINES, SIDNEY BRADLEY, AB GRAPHICS
ATHLETIC AND APPAREL, AB ATHLETIC WEAR, ALBERT BENNETT, AMERICOPY, WISE COPIER
SERVICES, ARKEEMIA M. CHAMBERS, COPIER SERVICES CONNECTION, AND PAUL SIMMONS

THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE REPORTS THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATION:
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WEAR, ALBERT BENNETT, AMERICOPY, WISE COPIER SERVICES, ARKEEMIA M. CHAMBERS,
COPIER SERVICES CONNECTION, AND PAUL SIMMONS (hereinafter “Respondents”) from doing any
business with the Board.

On December 7, 2014, the Board’s Chief Procurement Officer filed and served on Respondents a Notice
of Proposed Debarment (“Notice”), initiating a debarment proceeding against them, based upon the Office
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various school supplies across various vendor numbers, and engaged in fraudulent purchases and |
kickbacks, thereby violating Board Rule 7-11 and 7-12, sections 5/33E-2(i-5), 5/33E-18(a), and 5/33E-7 of

the lllinois Criminal Code, and Sections 2(c), 2(e), 2(h), 2(i)(1, 2, 3, 6, 9, 18) and 2(k) of the Board’s
Debarment Policy.



